

OCD-20

ORDER SHEET
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
COMMERCIAL DIVISION
ORIGINAL SIDE

CS-COM/257/2024
[Old No. CS/66/2021]
IA No.GA/1/2021, GA/2/2021

MICKY METALS LIMITED
-VS-
NATIONAL STEEL AGENCY AND ORS

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date : December 23, 2024.

Appearance:

Mr. Hareram Singh, Adv.
... for the plaintiff

Mr. Shashwat Nayak, Adv.
Ms. Antalina Guha, Adv.
... for the defendant no. 2

The Court: Mr. Hareram Singh, learned counsel, is appearing for the plaintiff.

Mr. Shashwat Nayak, learned counsel, is appearing for the defendant no.2.

In terms of the order passed by this Court, the department has submitted the report and also forwarded the written statement filed by the defendant No.2.

Counsel for the plaintiff prays for time for taking instruction.

Counsel for the defendant No.2 submits that the defendant No.2 has also filed an application being GA/2/2021 under Order VII Rule 11 of the Code of Civil Procedure.

Counsel for the defendant No.2 filed affidavit in reply in connection with GA/2/2021. Let the same be kept with the record.

It is found from the record, the plaintiff has also filed an application being GA/1/2021 praying for judgment upon admission.

Counsel for the defendants prays for time to file affidavit in opposition in connection with GA/1/2021.

Let affidavit in opposition be filed within two weeks after Winter Vacation; reply thereto, if any, be filed within a week thereafter.

It is found from the record, that none appears on behalf of the defendant Nos.1 and 3.

Accordingly, the plaintiff is directed to obtain report from the department to ascertain whether the writ of summons were served upon defendant Nos. 1 and 3 or whether they entered appearance or filed written statement.

Let the said report be filed by the next date fixed.

List the matter on 4th February, 2025 for hearing of GA/1/2021 and GA/2/2021 as well as filing report by the plaintiff with regard to service of the notice upon the defendant Nos.1 and 3.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)