

**In The High Court at Calcutta  
Commercial Division  
Original Side**

**IA NO. GA/1/2021  
[OLD NO CS/66/2021]  
In CS-COM/257/2024**

MICKY METALS LIMITED  
Vs  
NATIONAL STEEL AGENCY AND ORS

**BEFORE:  
The Hon'ble JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA ROY  
Date: March 23, 2026.**

Appearance:  
Mr. Subhashis Sengupta, Adv.  
Mr. Bhaskar Dwivedi, Adv.  
Mr. Hareram Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Saptarshi Rajan Chatterjee, Adv.  
...for the plaintiff.

Mr. Shaswat Nayak, Adv.  
Mr. Anjelina Bernard, Adv.  
Mr. Saunak Sarkar, Adv.  
...for the defendant no. 2.

The Court: This is an application filed by the plaintiff praying for judgment upon admission. The principal plea of the plaintiff in support of admission of liability is a dishonoured cheque dated **July 27, 2020** at **page 96** to the application.

Previously, the defendant no. 2 has taken out an application for rejection of plaint solely on the ground of limitation that the suit is barred by limitation. The application of the defendant no. 2 has been dismissed by a judgment and order dated **February 25, 2026**.

The parties confirm that no appeal has been carried out from the said order and the same has attained its finality.

Mr. Subhashis Sengupta has placed his submissions in support of the application.

On the next day, Mr. Shaswat Nayak, learned advocate appearing for the defendant no. 2 shall commence his submission to resist the application.

The matter shall appear under the heading **“Chamber Applications for Final Disposal”** on **April 21, 2026**.

**(ANIRUDDHA ROY, J.)**

Arsad